MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE

CREDIT OPINION

28 November 2023

Update

Send Your Feedback

RATINGS

Valle d'Aosta, Autonomous Region of

Domicile	Italy
Long Term Rating	Baa2
Туре	LT Issuer Rating - Fgn Curr
Outlook	Stable

Please see the <u>ratings section</u> at the end of this report for more information. The ratings and outlook shown reflect information as of the publication date.

Contacts

Christina Maria Sterr	+49.69.867.902.115				
AVP-Analyst					
christinamaria.sterr@moodys.com					
Ester Berlot	+49 69.70730.921				
Ratings Associate					
ester.berlot@moodys.co	om				

Massimo Visconti, +39.02.9148.1124 MBA VP-Sr Credit Officer/Manager massimo.visconti@moodys.com

CLIENT SERVICES

Americas	1-212-553-1653
Asia Pacific	852-3551-3077
Japan	81-3-5408-4100
EMEA	44-20-7772-5454

Autonomous Region of Valle d'Aosta (Italy)

Update following outlook change to stable from negative

Summary

The credit profile of the <u>Autonomous Region of Valle d'Aosta</u> (Valle d'Aosta, Baa2 stable) which exceeds the <u>Italian sovereign rating</u> (Baa3 stable) by one notch is underpinned by its long-established autonomous status that provides a high degree of financial autonomy and budgetary flexibility. Its solid gross operating margin and strong regional economy proved the resiliency of the region's financial performance to external shocks. Valle d'Aosta's debt is modest and declining, while capital spending will increase from its low starting point on the back of enhanced cash flow predictability and important liquidity.

Exhibit 1

Valle d'Aosta's indirect debt is stabilizing while direct debt and interest expenses will continue to decline



The forecasts (F) are our opinion and do not represent the views of the issuer. Footnote: As of 2022, Finaosta S.p.A.' debt with Cassa Depositi e Prestiti (CDP) is included in the issuer's direct debt stock. Indirect debt includes Casino' de la Vallee S.p.A.'s financial debt and other guarantees. Source: Issuer and Moody's Investors Service

Credit strengths

- » Long-established autonomous status providing fiscal autonomy
- » Strong budgetary performance
- » Direct and indirect debt continue to decline

Credit challenges

- » Modest capital spending capped by structural limitations
- » Budgetary sensitivity to economic cycles, mitigated by Valle d'Aosta's rich economic base

Rating outlook

The stable outlook reflects the Autonomous Region of Valle d'Aosta's capacity to post a strong operating performance, preserve its ample liquidity reserves while maintaining low debt levels. Its enhanced legislative and financial autonomy compared to ordinary status regions and very strong governance will continue to support these results.

Factors that could lead to an upgrade

The strengthening of Italy's credit profile, as reflected by an upgrade of the sovereign rating, would exert upward pressure on Valle d'Aosta's ratings, provided that the region preserves a strong financial performance.

Factors that could lead to a downgrade

Any change, although unlikely, of the issuer's autonomous status reducing its financial autonomy and flexibility, or a material and sustained reduction in cash reserves combined with a marked increase in debt levels could lead to negative credit pressure. In addition, any weakening of the Italian government rating would also exert downward pressure on the rating.

Key indicators

Exhibit 2

Autonomous Region of Valle d'Aosta

Year ending	December 31
-------------	-------------

	2020	2021	2022	2023F	2024F
Net direct and indirect debt as a % of operating revenue	16.7	13.1	10.2	6.2	6.2
Cash financing surplus (requirement) as % of total revenue	11.9	28.4	4.2	-	-
Gross operating balance as a % of operating revenue	17.8	9.7	23.9	21.5	13.2
nterest payments as a % of operating revenue	1.4	1.4	0.4	0.4	0.4
ntergovernmental revenue as a % of operating revenue	3.9	6.5	5.4	5.6	3.5
Capital expenses as a % of total Expenses	16.1	13.5	16.0	23.2	16.5
GDP per capita as a % of national average	127.8	127.3	127.3	-	-
SDF per capita as a % of flational average	127.0	127.5	127.3		-

The forecasts (F) are our opinion and do not represent the views of the issuer.

Sources: Issuer and Moody's Investors Service

Detailed credit considerations

On 22 November 2023, Moody's affirmed Valle d'Aosta's ratings at Baa2 and changed the outlook to stable from negative, following the change of the outlook to stable from negative on the Government of Italy's sovereign rating on November 17 2023. This reflects close institutional, operational and financial links between Italian RLGs and the central government.

The credit profile of the Autonomous Region of Valle d'Aosta, as expressed in a Baa2 rating combines (1) a Baseline Credit Assessment (BCA) of baa2, and (2) a moderate likelihood of extraordinary support from the central government in the event that the region faces acute liquidity stress.

Baseline Credit Assessment

Long-established autonomous status providing fiscal autonomy

The region's autonomous status allows it to retain all fiscal revenue generated and collected in its territory. Valle d'Aosta has the scope to modify, as well as increase personal income surtax, corporate surtax and hydroelectricity licence revenue. In addition, Valle d'Aosta has some room to manoeuvre on the spending side, if necessary, as it demonstrated with recent measures to support the local economy, because of its wider scope of operations comparing to ordinary status regions. The healthcare sector, a key regional responsibility, accounts for 23% of Valle d'Aosta's total expenditure, lower than that for regions with ordinary status (around 80%).

Valle d'Aosta's annual contribution to the national budgetary consolidation has decreased and stabilized comparing to the past. This provides greater budgetary stability to the autonomous region and reflects more favorable agreements with the central government. Due to the continuation of the Covid-19 pandemic in 2021, the region's annual contribution was set at €82 million in 2021 (reduced

This publication does not announce a credit rating action. For any credit ratings referenced in this publication, please see the issuer/deal page on https://ratings.moodys.com for the most updated credit rating action information and rating history.

due to the pandemic, cf. paragraph "*Strong budgetary performance*"), down from €112 million in 2019. Valle d'Aosta reached an agreement with the central government to maintain the annual contribution at this level until 2026.

The region's fiscal autonomy stemming from its special status is also enhanced by Valle d'Aosta's very strong governance profile. The governance issuer profile score G-1 reflects the region's very strong management and governance practices. Recently, the region successfully achieved higher transparency and coordination with the central government, reflecting the good level of resiliency demonstrated by Valle d'Aosta's administration. Valle d'Aosta receives regular additional transfers (the central government pays $\in 65.8$ million each year until 2023 and $\in 45$ million thereafter until redemption of the $\in 520$ million original debt¹), reducing its stock of receivables while improving its liquidity. Because of the *Decreto Sblocca-Cantieri*, which is a 2019 decree focused on unlocking construction tenders, and the higher level of stability of its link with the central government, Valle d'Aosta's capital spending planning has improved materially.

Strong budgetary performance

We expect tax revenues to revamp in 2023, partially due to the high though decreasing inflation. VAT revenues are expected to increase with respect to 2022. While impact of inflation on operating expenditure remains negative (increasing expenses), the region has headroom to move unutilized resources on some expenditure items to those that are increasing due to higher prices. Valle d'Aosta also benefits from a one-time tax fee on electricity producing companies, which was imposed by the central government (€25 million used in 2022). A limited negative impact on taxation will arise in 2023, following the reduction in the fuel tax decided by the central government and enacted in 2022. We forecast a normalization of central government transfers in 2023 and 2024.

Valle d'Aosta financial performance in 2022 was strong, with operating revenues at €1,502 million (+15% compared to 2021) on good recovery of the economic performance of the region. Operating expenses decreased marginally on good cost control, enhanced by above all on personnel expenses which remained flat.

The healthcare sector's budget was balanced in 2019-2022. We expect increased healthcare expenditure stemming from high inflation to materialize in 2023 and 2024, though balanced overall. However, this will have a relatively limited impact as the healthcare sector accounts for less than a quarter of its total expenditure.

Exhibit 3

Operating performance to remain strong in 2023 and 2024



The forecasts (F) are our opinion and do not represent the views of the issuer. Source: Issuer and Moody's Investors Service

Direct and indirect debt continue to decline

For 2023 and 2024 we expect direct debt to decline further, and strong cash position - covering about 4x direct debt - to increase, thanks to the region' financial surplus. We expect interest expenses to decrease further hence.

Valle d'Aosta's net direct and indirect debt decreased to a very low 6.2% of operating revenue in 2023. Due to low and decreasing debt levels, interest payments amounted to a very low 0.4% of operating revenue in 2022.

Since 2013, Valle d'Aosta's new debt has been managed by Finaosta S.p.A., an arms-length financial institution fully owned by the region, which operates as a holding company for the region's subsidiaries and is responsible for developing the local economy. Through Finaosta S.p.A., the region has indirect ownership of <u>Compagnia Valdostana delle Acque</u> S.p.A. (CVA, Baa2 negative), which is the

fourth-largest hydropower generating company in Italy. Over the period 2018-2022, the changes in Valle d'Aosta's indirect debt were largely driven by changes in debt of Finaosta S.p.A., wholly owned by the region. In 2022, indirect debt decreased from €152 million to €8 million following the repayment of some debt positions by Finaosta as well as the inclusion of part of its financial debt into the issuer's direct debt. Indirect debt is composed solely of Casino' de la Vallee S.p.A.'s financial debt and other minor guarantees.

Modest capital spending capped by structural limitations

We expect capital spending to increase in 2023 and 2024, compared to 2022. Valle d'Aosta's fiscal consolidation efforts, coupled with a significant decrease in revenue sources from the central government, reduced the region's capital spending by 45% during 2014-18. Though improved transparency and programming capacity stemming from the relationship with the central government resulted in increased spending since 2019. In 2022, capital spending stood at 16.0% of total expenditure, up from 13.5% in 2021.

As part of the agreement with the central government, which improves the regional programming capacity through greater cash-flow predictability, Valle d'Aosta will also receive a total of €120 million for regional capital spending spread over around 10 years from 2019. We expect this additional source to be earmarked for the building of a new hospital, a long-term project of around €100 million that will be completed in the next 10 years. In addition, the region will benefit from a 18% raise in 2021-27 EU funds with respect to the 2014-20 budget and from the NextGenEU funds. However, similarly to other regions, the ample funding coming from the NextGenEU will pose significant pressures on the regional structure, limiting its capital spending capacity. The challenge arises primarily from a low number of specialized personnel. The region per se cannot increase its personnel due to hiring limits. However, the program 'Task force 1000 esperti', funded directly by the central government in the context of the NextGenEU, aims to address this issue with new hirings, and ensure the meeting of the deadlines of the NextGenEU, which, if missed, would require the region to return the funding - an unprecedented event for Valle d'Aosta.

Increased capital spending is also supported by an important liquidity buffer, driven by sound cash management and recent agreements with the central government. As of year-end 2022, cash reached €642 million, up from €585 million in 2021.



Exhibit 4 Liquidity improved over time, covering 4x direct debt Cash, € mn

Source: Issuer and Moody's Investors Service

Budgetary sensitivity to economic cycles, mitigated by Valle d'Aosta's rich economic base

Valle d'Aosta is a small region in northwestern Italy with a GDP per capita equivalent to 127% of the national average, the fourthhighest of any Italian region. In 2022, the region's GDP is estimated at around €5 billion, most of it generated by the service sector. The unemployment rate of the region is lower than the national average (5.4% in Valle d'Aosta in 2022 compared with 8.2% in Italy over the same period).

Due to its autonomous status, Valle d'Aosta relies more on fiscal revenues generated and collected in its territory than ordinary status regions, thus creating a strong correlation between the entity's financial performance and the local economy.

The regional economy suffered the impact of the pandemic in terms of employment (-2% in 2021 with respect to 2017-19 average) and the temporary shut down of enterprises producing 36% of the regional value added and tourism, an important sector for the region. Tourism started to revamp in 2022, and it is expected to return roughly to pre-pandemic levels in 2023. We consider that Valle

d'Aosta's important efforts in preserving its natural capital is positive for region's credit profile, resulting in sustained tourism flows. We caution over environmental risks, like flodig etc. - which the cost needs to be covered by the region. The region also promptly supported its economic actors, as well as families, providing ad hoc measures to face higher energy costs, which are funded by previous years cumulated surpluses, on top of those funds already provided by the central government.

Exhibit 6

Exhibit 5









Extraordinary support considerations

Valle d'Aosta has a moderate likelihood of receiving extraordinary support from the central government, reflecting the region's longestablished special autonomous status.

ESG considerations

Autonomous Region of Valle d'Aosta's ESG credit impact score is CIS-1

Exhibit 7 ESG credit impact score

CIS-1	NEGATIVE IMPACT	
ESG considerations have a positive impact on the current of ESG considerations.	t rating which is higher than it would h	ave been in the absence
iource: Moody's Investors Service		

Valle d'Aosta's ESG Credit Impact Score is **CIS-1**, reflecting a very strong governance profile and neutral-to-low exposure to environmental and social risks.

ESG issuer profile scores ENVIRONMENTAL SOCIAL GOVERNANCE E-2 S-2 G-1

Source: Moody's Investors Service

Environmental

We assess Valle d'Aosta's environmental issuer profile score **E-2** due to the region's exposure to environmental risks is low across all categories, except for natural capital which is credit positive. The region places significant emphasis on preserving its natural landscape and addressing climate-related risks, by pursuing environmental protection policies as well as green initiatives. This strategy enhances the attractiveness of the territory.

Social

Our overall assessment of Valle d'Aosta's social issuer profile is **S-2** reflecting health & safety measures as well as access to basic services and housing are good. The region has a relatively high GDP per capita and low unemployment rate, resulting in a neutral-to-low exposure to income & labor factors. Exposure to demographic pressures is moderately negative, due to population ageing, which is likely to weigh on demand for services and healthcare spending.

Governance

Highly transparent and very strong management and governance practices are reflected in Valle d'Aosta's governance issuer profile score **G-1**. Valle d'Aosta's policies are credible and effective, with a solid track record of sound financial results associated with high data transparency. Strong oversight from the central government and adherence to fiscal policy goals will perdure.

ESG Issuer Profile Scores and Credit Impact Scores for the rated entity/transaction are available on Moodys.com. In order to view the latest scores, please click <u>here</u> to go to the landing page for the entity/transaction on MDC and view the ESG Scores section.

Rating methodology and scorecard factors

The assigned BCA of baa2 is the same as the scorecard-indicated BCA. The matrix-generated BCA of baa2 reflects (1) an Idiosyncratic Risk score of 2 (presented below) on a 1 to 9 scale, where 1 is the strongest relative credit quality and 9 the weakest; and (2) a Systemic Risk score of Baa1.

For details about our rating approach, please refer to Regional and Local Governments methodology, published on 16 January 2018.

Exhibit 9

Autonomous Region of Valle d'Aosta Regional & Local Governments

Baseline Credit Assessment – Scorecard	Score	Value	Sub-factor Weighting	Sub-factor Total	Factor Weighting	Total
Factor 1: Economic Fundamentals				1	20%	0.20
Economic Strength [1]	1	127.36%	70%			
Economic Volatility	1		30%		-,	
Factor 2: Institutional Framework				1	20%	0.20
Legislative Background	1		50%			
Financial Flexibility	1		50%			
Factor 3: Financial Position				3	30%	0.90
Operating Margin [2]	1	18.97%	12.5%			
Interest Burden [3]	1	0.81%	12.5%			
Liquidity	1		25%		<u> </u>	
Debt Burden [4]	1	10.22%	25%			
Debt Structure [5]	9	40.56%	25%			
Factor 4: Governance and Management				1	30%	0.30
Risk Controls and Financial Management	1					
Investment and Debt Management	1					
Transparency and Disclosure	1					
Idiosyncratic Risk Assessment						1.60 (2)
Systemic Risk Assessment						Baa1
Suggested BCA						baa2
Assigned BCA						baa2

[1] Local GDP per capita as % of national GDP per capita

[2] Gross operating balance/operating revenues

[3] Interest payments/operating revenues

[4] Net direct and indirect debt/operating revenues

[5] Short-term direct debt/total direct debt

Source: Moody's Investors Service; Fiscal 2022.

Ratings

Exhibit 10

Category	Moody's Rating
VALLE D'AOSTA, AUTONOMOUS REGION OF	
Outlook	Stable
Baseline Credit Assessment	baa2
Issuer Rating	Baa2
Senior Unsecured -Dom Curr	Baa2
ST Issuer Rating	P-2
Source: Moody's Investors Service	

Source: Moody's Investors Service

Endnotes

1 In 2015, the region finalised the settlement of the repartition of beer and energy taxes, which resulted in €520 million of additional receivables from the central government.

© 2023 Moody's Corporation, Moody's Investors Service, Inc., Moody's Analytics, Inc. and/or their licensors and affiliates (collectively, "MOODY'S"). All rights reserved. CREDIT RATINGS ISSUED BY MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS AFFILIATES ARE THEIR CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE RELATIVE FUTURE CREDIT RISK OF ENTITIES, CREDIT COMMITMENTS, OR DEBT OR DEBT-LIKE SECURITIES, AND MATERIALS, PRODUCTS, SERVICES AND INFORMATION PUBLISHED BY MOODY'S (COLLECTIVELY, "PUBLICATIONS") MAY INCLUDE SUCH CURRENT OPINIONS. MOODY'S DEFINES CREDIT RISK AS THE RISK THAT AN ENTITY MAY NOT MEET ITS CONTRACTUAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS AS THEY COME DUE AND ANY ESTIMATED FINANCIAL LOSS IN THE EVENT OF DEFAULT OR IMPAIRMENT. SEE APPLICABLE MOODY'S RATING SYMBOLS AND DEFINITIONS PUBLICATION FOR INFORMATION ON THE TYPES OF CONTRACTUAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS ADDRESSED BY MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT ADDRESS ANY OTHER RISK, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: LIQUIDITY RISK, MARKET VALUE RISK, OR PRICE VOLATILITY. CREDIT RATINGS, NON-CREDIT ASSESSMENTS ("ASSESSMENTS"), AND OTHER OPINIONS INCLUDED IN MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT STATEMENTS OF CURRENT OR HISTORICAL FACT. MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS MAY ALSO INCLUDE QUANTITATIVE MODEL-BASED ESTIMATES OF CREDIT RISK AND RELATED OPINIONS OR COMMENTARY PUBLISHED BY MOODY'S ANALYTICS. INC. AND/OR ITS AFFILIATES. MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS. ASSESSMENTS. OTHER OPINIONS AND PUBLICATIONS DO NOT CONSTITUTE OR PROVIDE INVESTMENT OR FINANCIAL ADVICE, AND MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS AND PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT AND DO NOT PROVIDE RECOMMENDATIONS TO PURCHASE, SELL, OR HOLD PARTICULAR SECURITIES. MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS AND PUBLICATIONS DO NOT COMMENT ON THE SUITABILITY OF AN INVESTMENT FOR ANY PARTICULAR INVESTOR. MOODY'S ISSUES ITS CREDIT RATINGS. ASSESSMENTS AND OTHER OPINIONS AND PUBLISHES ITS PUBLICATIONS WITH THE EXPECTATION AND UNDERSTANDING THAT EACH INVESTOR WILL. WITH DUE CARE. MAKE ITS OWN STUDY AND EVALUATION OF EACH SECURITY THAT IS UNDER CONSIDERATION FOR PURCHASE. HOLDING, OR SALE.

MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS, AND PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT INTENDED FOR USE BY RETAIL INVESTORS AND IT WOULD BE RECKLESS AND INAPPROPRIATE FOR RETAIL INVESTORS TO USE MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS OR PUBLICATIONS WHEN MAKING AN INVESTMENT DECISION. IF IN DOUBT YOU SHOULD CONTACT YOUR FINANCIAL OR OTHER PROFESSIONAL ADVISER.

ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS PROTECTED BY LAW, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, COPYRIGHT LAW, AND NONE OF SUCH INFORMATION MAY BE COPIED OR OTHERWISE REPRODUCED, REPACKAGED, FURTHER TRANSMITTED, TRANSFERRED, DISSEMINATED, REDISTRIBUTED OR RESOLD, OR STORED FOR SUBSEQUENT USE FOR ANY SUCH PURPOSE, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, IN ANY FORM OR MANNER OR BY ANY MEANS WHATSOEVER, BY ANY PERSON WITHOUT MOODY'S PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT.

MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS AND PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT INTENDED FOR USE BY ANY PERSON AS A BENCHMARK AS THAT TERM IS DEFINED FOR REGULATORY PURPOSES AND MUST NOT BE USED IN ANY WAY THAT COULD RESULT IN THEM BEING CONSIDERED A BENCHMARK.

All information contained herein is obtained by MOODY'S from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. Because of the possibility of human or mechanical error as well as other factors, however, all information contained herein is provided "AS IS" without warranty of any kind. MOODY'S adopts all necessary measures so that the information it uses in assigning a credit rating is of sufficient quality and from sources MOODY'S considers to be reliable including, when appropriate, independent third-party sources. However, MOODY'S is not an auditor and cannot in every instance independently verify or validate information received in the credit rating process or in preparing its Publications. To the extent permitted by law, MOODY'S and its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors and suppliers disclaim liability to any person or entity for any indirect, special, consequential, or incidental losses or damages whatsoever arising from or in connection with the information chained herein or the use of or inability to use any such information, even if MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors or suppliers is advised in advance of the possibility of such losses or damages, including but not limited to: (a) any loss of present or prospective profits or (b) any loss or damage arising where the relevant financial instrument is not the subject of a particular credit rating assigned by MOODY'S.

To the extent permitted by law, MOODY'S and its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors and suppliers disclaim liability for any direct or compensatory losses or damages caused to any person or entity, including but not limited to by any negligence (but excluding fraud, willful misconduct or any other type of liability that, for the avoidance of doubt, by law cannot be excluded) on the part of, or any contingency within or beyond the control of, MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors or suppliers, arising from or in connection with the information contained herein or the use of or inability to use any such information. NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE ACCURACY, TIMELINESS, COMPLETENESS, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF ANY CREDIT RATING, ASSESSMENT, OTHER OPINION OR INFORMATION IS GIVEN OR MADE BY MOODY'S IN ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER.

Moody's Investors Service, Inc., a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody's Corporation ("MCO"), hereby discloses that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by Moody's Investors Service, Inc. have, prior to assignment of any credit rating, agreed to pay to Moody's Investors Service, Inc. for credit ratings opinions and services rendered by it fees ranging from \$1,000 to approximately \$5,000,000. MCO and Moody's Investors Service also maintain policies and procedures to address the independence of Moody's Investors Service credit rating processes. Information regarding certain affiliations that may exist between directors of MCO and rated entities, and between entities who hold credit ratings from Moody's Investors Service, Inc. and have also publicly reported to the SEC an ownership interest in MCO of more than 5%, is posted annually at <u>www.moodys.com</u> under the heading "Investor Relations — Corporate Governance — Charter Documents - Director and Shareholder Affiliation Policy."

Additional terms for Australia only: Any publication into Australia of this document is pursuant to the Australian Financial Services License of MOODY'S affiliate, Moody's Investors Service Pty Limited ABN 61 003 399 657AFSL 336969 and/or Moody's Analytics Australia Pty Ltd ABN 94 105 136 972 AFSL 383569 (as applicable). This document is intended to be provided only to "wholesale clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. By continuing to access this document from within Australia, you represent to MOODY'S that you are, or are accessing the document as a representative of, a "wholesale client" and that neither you nor the entity you represent will directly or indirectly disseminate this document or its contents to "retail clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. MOODY'S credit rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness of a debt obligation of the issuer, not on the equity securities of the issuer or any form of security that is available to retail investors.

Additional terms for Japan only: Moody's Japan K.K. ("MJKK") is a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody's Group Japan G.K., which is wholly-owned by Moody's Overseas Holdings Inc., a wholly-owned subsidiary of MCO. Moody's SF Japan K.K. ("MSFJ") is a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of MJKK. MSFJ is not a Nationally Recognized Statistical Rating Organization ("NRSRO"). Therefore, credit ratings assigned by MSFJ are Non-NRSRO Credit Ratings. Non-NRSRO Credit Ratings are assigned by an entity that is not a NRSRO and, consequently, the rated obligation will not qualify for certain types of treatment under U.S. laws. MJKK and MSFJ are credit rating agencies registered with the Japan Financial Services Agency and their registration numbers are FSA Commissioner (Ratings) No. 2 and 3 respectively.

MJKK or MSFJ (as applicable) hereby disclose that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by MJKK or MSFJ (as applicable) have, prior to assignment of any credit rating, agreed to pay to MJKK or MSFJ (as applicable) for credit ratings opinions and services rendered by it fees ranging from JPY100,000 to approximately JPY550,000,000.

MJKK and MSFJ also maintain policies and procedures to address Japanese regulatory requirements.

REPORT NUMBER 1384503

CLIENT SERVICES

Americas	1-212-553-1653
Asia Pacific	852-3551-3077
Japan	81-3-5408-4100
EMEA	44-20-7772-5454

